V0302 & Dof

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MR

Doc#: 1126944049 Fee: $52.00
Eugene "Qene” Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 08/16/2011 12:50 PM Pg: 1019

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE
WITH ABSOLUTE ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS THIRD AMEMDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE WITH ABSOLUTE
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (the
“Amendment”) is made as of Augl st 24. 2011 by and between CPO Hospitality L.L.C., an 1llinois
limited liability company (“Mortgago ™), und U. S. Bank National Association, a national banking
association, for itself and as admmlstratv e gent on behalf of the Lenders, as defined below
(“Mortgagee™). All capitalized terms used lierwiw and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings
assigned in the Mortgage (as such term is defined below).

Recitals

A, WM O’Hare Hotel, L.L.C. (“Borrower”), tie Lenders (as defined therein) (“Lenders”),
and Mortgagee have executed or joined that certain Loan Agroeroent dated as of August 24, 2009 (as the
same may from time {o time be amended, modified, restated or exter.aed, the “Loan Agreement”),
pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed to make a construction loan t0 Botrower respecting the
construction on the property located in Cook County, Illinois and descrives with greater particularity in
Exhibit A hereto. The Borrower, Mortgagee, and the Lenders have executed and delivered that certain
First Amendment to Loan Agreement and Note dated as of May 14, 2010, that c¢énain Second
Amendment to Loan Agreement and Noted dated as of March 28, 2011, and that certain Third
Amendment to Loan Agreement and Note of even date herewith (the “Loan Documents Awnendment™).

B. Mortgagor has executed that certain Leasehold Mortgage, Security Agreemen.
Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing, for the benefit of Administrative Agent aad che
Lenders, dated as of August 24, 2009, recorded August 25, 2009 in the records of Cook County, 1llinois
as no. 0923729060 (as amended, the “Mortgage™), granting a lien on certain real and personal property of
Mortgagor, as security for the indebtedness and obligations evidenced by those certain Promissory Notes
made by Borrower to the Lenders dated August 24, 2009 and September 3, 2009 (as amended, the
“Note”). y

C. Mortgagor and Borrower have requested a waiver and modification of certain Loan
Documents and Borrower, Mortgagor, Mortgagee, Administrative Agent and Lenders have agreed to
enter into the agreements set forth in the Loan Documents Amendment and this Amendment.

: cTear North National T
PACLIENT\US BANK\CPO\Third Amendment\Leasehold Mortgage Amendment 8-15-11.doc N, LaSalle

Ticamn, TL 60601




1125944049 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1. Modification.

a. The third sentence on page 3 of the Mortgage is deleted and replaced with the
following: “The Notes evidencing the Loan each have a maturity date of February
24,2012

b. Mortgagor hereby confirms that the Mortgage continues to secure Mortgagee’s
obligations under the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents, as modified by the
Loan Documents Amendment, and Borrowet’s obligations under the Note and the
other Loan Documents, as modified by the Loan Documents Amendment.

2. Definitions. The definition of the term “Leasehold Mortgage™ in the “Loan Documents™
{as the term “Loan Docwnenis” is defined in the Mortgage) is amended to refer to the Mortgage, as
amended by this Amendmen..~The Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree that the Maturity Date is August 24,
2011.

3. Liens. Mortgagor he: eby agrees that this Amendment modifies the Mortgage and in no
way acts as a release or relinquishment o( lizns, security interests and rights (collectively, the "Liens")
created under the Mortgage. The Liens are hereby renewed, extended, ratified and confirmed by
Mortgagor in all respects.

4, Continuation. This Amendment is made upon all of the terms, covenants, and
agreements of the Mortgage, which is incorporated hereii by reference, and the provisions contained
herein shall have the same effect as if such provisions were or.ginally included therein. Except as
supplemented and amended hereby, all of the terms, covenant:, und agreements in the Mortgage remain
unchanged, and as supplemented and amended, they continue 1n ful'{oice and effect.

5. Reaffirmation. Mortgagor reaffirms to Mortgagee ana Ler.ders each of the
representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of Mortgagor set forth in the Mortgage with the
same force and effect as if each were separately stated herein and made as of the date hereof.

6. Ratification. Mortgagor hereby ratifies, affirms, reaffirms, acknow!edg:s, confirms and
agrees that the Mortgage (as amended by this Amendment), represent the valid, enforceabic, and
collectible obligations of Mortgagor, and Mortgagor further acknowledges and represents thau there are
no existing claims, defenses, personal or otherwise or rights of setoff whatsoever with respect io'the
Mortgage, and Mortgagor further acknowledges and represents that no Event of Default or Potential
Event of Default exists, Mortgagor confirms the waiver of any rights of redemption and reinstatement, to
the full extent provided by law.

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of
which is an original and all of which constitute one agreement.




1125944049 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, parties hereto have duly executed and delivered this Amendment as
of the day and vear first above written,

MORTGAGOR: CPO HOSPITALITY L.L.C., an lllinois limited
liability company, as Leasehold Mortgagor

By: Clark Monroge Capital LLC,
an llinois limited liability company, as manager

By:
Name: DAJYD M. Flue
Its: MANAGEL
MORTGAGEE: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national

banking association, on behalf of itself and the Lenders

S-1
(Signature Page to Amendment)




1125944049 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, parties hereto have duly executed and delivered this Amendment as
of the day and year first above written.

MORTGAGOR: CPO HOSPITALITY L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability company, as Leasehold Mortgagor

By: Clark Monroe Capital LL.C,
an [llinois limited liability company, as manager

By:
Name:
Iis:

MORTGAGEE: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national
banking association, on behalf of itself and the Lenders

o

Name: R'exleévLewis
I:3:  Senior Vice President

S-1
(Signature Page to Amendment)




1125944049 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, parties hereto have duly executed and delivered this Amendment as
of the day and year first above written.

MORTGAGOR: CPO HOSPITALITY L.L.C,, an Illinois limited
liability company, as Leasehold Mortgagor

By: Clark Monroe Capital LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company, as manager

By:
Name:
Its:

MORTGAGEE: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national
banking association, on behalf of itself and the Lenders

o

Name: Re‘;e'e\Levfris
J:s: " Senior Vite President

S-1
(Signature Page to Amendment)




1125944049 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF __Fiifinos
COUNTY OF fouvin

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY, that on , 2011, , personally known to me to be the
MAJA Gz of Clark Monroe Capital LLC, manager of CPO HOSPITALITY L.L.C.,
an Itlinois limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as
such MA2L&R , hefshe signed and delivered the said instrument, pursuant to
authority given by the WAL SRS of said companies, as his/her free and voluntary act, and as the
free and voluntaryact and deed of said companies, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

M &~M&~

Wt

0"."';"-. A LYPZA NAGLE

&5 L s [
OFFICIAL ) MY LOMMISSIN EXPIRES Notary Public

i) AleUST2A 4 &4

My Commission Expires: ?{ Ly / o

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the Couniy and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY, that on , 2011, ., personally known to me to be
the of U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIAT1:N_and personally known to
me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrunien?; appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that as such , heishe-signed and delivered
the said instrument, pursuant to authority given by the of said compsry, as his/her free
and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the vses and purposes
therein set forth.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

5-2
(Notary Page to Amendment)




1125944049 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY, that on , 2011, , personally known to me to be the
of Clark Monroe Capital LLC, manager of CPO HOSPITALITY L.L.C.,
an Illinois limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to-the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as
such , he/she signed and delivered the said instrument, pursuant to
authority given by the of said companies, as his/her free and voluntary act, and as the
free and voluntary st and deed of said companies, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

STATEOF __ = LU ey
COUNTY OF __ st

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the Couniy 20d State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY, that on September 14, 2011, Renee Lewis, personally knowir to me to be the Senior Vice
President of U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, and personally ksovn to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before ‘ns this day in person and
acknowledged that as such Renee Lewis, she signed and delivered the said irstrement, pursuant to
authority given by the Senior Vice President of said company, as her free and voluniary act, and as the
free and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set furts,

e

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: Viay 3, ol

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

S-2
(Notary Page to Amendment)




1125944049 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

(i} Leaschold estate as to Parcels 1 and 2 described below, created by the lease executed by Village of
Rosemont, a municipal corporation, as lessor, and American National Bank and Trust Company of
Chicago, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated July 14, 1972 and known as Trust Number 76973, as
lessee, dated April 1, 1993, a memorandum of which was recorded April 16, 1993 as document 93284487
and re-recorded December 17, 1996 as document 96952851, and as amended by Amendment recorded
February 4, 1998 as document 98092091, and assigned to by Assignment and Assumption of Parking
Spaces recorderd February 4, 1998 as document 98092093, and assigned by an Assignment and
Assumption of Parking Agreements dated December 27, 2007 and recorded December 28, 2007 as
document number 1726203060 and re-recorded December 5, 2008 as document number 0834039054;
and (ii) fee simple as ta Parcel 3 described below.

Parcel 1:

That part of Lot 5 lying Easterly or a line drawn from a point on the Northerly line of said Lot, 9.72 feet
Westerly of the Northeast corner thieredf, (said Northerly line being a curve concave Northerly and
having a radius of 65.00 feet) to a point.on the Easterly line of said Lot, 78.00 feet Southwesterly of said
Northeast corner thereof: and

Lot 6 (except that part of Lot 6 lying Westerly of a liae drawn from a point on the Southerly line of said
Lot, 9.05 feet Easterly of the Southwest corner thereot to a point on the Westerly line of said lot, 78.00
feet Southwesterly of the Northwest comer thereof);

And

Lots 7 through 9 inclusive and the west 24.00 feet of Lot 10 in Rosemsnt-William Street Addition, being
a subdivision of part of Lot 2 in Henry Hachmeister's Division in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 10,
Township 40 North Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian; 2:cording to the plat thereof
recorded December 20, 1967 as document 20360786, in Cook County, Illinos.

Parcel 2:

All of Lot 2 (except that part of said lot lying Northerly of a line beginning on the West tine of said lot,
54.07 feet Southerly, as measured along said West line, of the Northwest corner of Thereof toa point on
the Easterly line of said Lot, 0.47 feet, as measured along said Easterly line, being a curve concave
Northeasterly and having a radius of 65.00 feet, Southerly on the Northeast corner thereof} said line also
being the Southerly face of the Southerly East/West column line of Phase 2 parking garage),

All of Lot 3, all of Lot 4 (except the Southerly 4.77 feet thereof) and all of Lot 5 (except the Southerly
4.77 feet thereof and also except that part of said Lot 5 lying Easterly of a line drawn from a point on the
Northerly line of said Lot 5, 9.72 feet Westerly of the Northeast corner thereof, said Northerly line being
a curve concave Northerly, and having a radius of 65.00 feet to a point on the Easterly line of said Lot,
78.00 feet Southwesterly of said Northeast corner thereof),

Also that part of Lot 6 lying Westerly of a line drawn from a point in the Southerly line of said lot, 9 05
feet Easterly of the Southwest corner thereof to a point on the Westerly line of said lot, 78.00 feu

A-1




1125944049 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Southwesterly of the Northwest corner thereof, in Rosemont-William Strect Addition, being a
subdivision of part of Lot 2, in Henry Hachmeister's Division in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 10,
Township 40 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof
recorded December 20, 1967 as document 20360786, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 3:

That part of Lot 3 in Section 10 lying West of the West line of the Des Plaines River Road {(except
therefrom the South 212.30 feet as measured on the West ling of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 10) in
Henry Hachmeister's Division of part of Section 9 and Section 10, Township 40 North, Range 12 East of
the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded April 6, 1908 as document 4183101
in Book 97.0f rlats page 45 in Cook County, Illinois

Excepting thercfroms: the following described parcel: Said parcel described as beginning at the
Southeasterly coinei i said part of Lot 3; thence South 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West
(assumed) 13.91 feet (along the Southerly line of said part of Lot 3); thence North 32 degrees 34 minutes
47 seconds East 29.35 feet; thence North 11 degrees 50 minutes 56 seconds East 125.33 feet to said West
line; thence South 10 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds West, 149.96 feet along said West line to said point
of beginning, in Cook County, liirmois.

\l/sz C 5440 N Plver lch';
Pg\[ Doseuond, |L

PING 12-10-100-0He GO
\ 2 -\O - {ou- U1 -~
\2 - 10- 1(;O,DQLO~OO£DD
1240 100~ OAF- (20
2.-10- 100 - 100 - XX
12 - 10-\00- 2.0 - 800 |




